

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HON. BENNIE G. THOMPSON, *in his
personal capacity, et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *solely in his personal
capacity, et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00400 (APM)

BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS

Elizabeth B. Wydra (DC Bar No. 483298)
Brienne J. Gorod (DC Bar No. 982075)
Dayna J. Zolle (DC Bar No. 1672633)
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Absolute Presidential Immunity Does Not Shield a Former President Sued in His Personal Capacity from Damages Liability for Unofficial Conduct	3
A. The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Affirmed that Absolute Presidential Immunity Extends to the Outer Perimeter of a President’s Official Responsibility—And No Further	3
B. Trump’s Conduct in Allegedly Inciting a Riot at the Capitol to Forcibly Disrupt a Constitutionally Mandated Session of Congress Went Far Beyond the Outer Perimeter of His Official Responsibility and Does Not Warrant Absolute Immunity	7
II. The Separation of Powers Concerns and Public Policy Considerations Underlying the Supreme Court’s Immunity Precedent Further Compel the Denial of Trump’s Claim for Absolute Immunity.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	4
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	3
<i>Chastain v. Sundquist</i> , 833 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	7
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979)	3, 5
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	10, 12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	12
<i>Kissinger v. Halperin</i> , 452 U.S. 713 (1981)	10
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	10
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	5, 11
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	3, 5, 11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	3
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	5
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

3 U.S.C. §§ 1-21	8
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XX.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XXII.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XXV.....	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Compl., <i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , No. 1:21-cv-858 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2021).....	2
Compl., <i>Swalwell v. Trump</i> , No. 1:21-cv-586 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2021).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Evan Caminker, <i>Democracy, Distrust, and Presidential Immunities</i> , 36 Const. Comment. (forthcoming 2021)	13
